04-05-2002 TRADEMARKS ONLY TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Honorab tents and Trademarks: 102044707 Please record ment or copy thereof. 1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest: Aronex Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 800 Gateway Boulevard Internal Address: 3-25-02 Street Address: South San Francisco A. 94080 State/Zip: Entity: Entity: Individual(s) Association Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Massachusettes Corporation-State Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: Citizenship If not domiciled in the United States, a domestic 3. Description of the interest conveyed: representative designation is attached: Change of Assignment Other X Name Security Merger (The attached document must not be an assignment) Agreement Date of execution of attached document February 19, 2002 Additional name(s) and addresses attached: **ye**s X no 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) Additional sheet attached? B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) **ATRAGEN** 2,127,869 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Number of applications and registrations involved: Laura Newman Sciarrino filing fee is enclosed. Name: Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Address: 800 Gateway Boulevard Please charge the \$ $\frac{40.00}{01-2707}$ filing for Deposit Account No. $\frac{01-2707}{01}$ (duplicate copy of this page attached) X South San Francisco City: CA 94080 State/Zip: Please charge any deficiencies in fees or credit any every ament to Deposit Account No. 01-2707any overpayment to Deposit Account No. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 10. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Laura Newman Sciarrino or Person Signing Total number of pages comprising coversheet: 10/1993 7047-2002 GARMET - REPORT AF A FORT FR:581

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002475 FRAME: 0142

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Aronex Pharmaceuticals Inc. ("Aronex Pharmaceuticals), a Massachusetts corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Antigenics Inc, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 34 Commerce Way, Woburn, MA 01801, has used the trademark ATRAGEN, through its predecessor in interest, Genzyme Corporation, in connection with pharmaceutical preparations, namely, liposomal formulations of tretinoin for the treatment of cancer. In addition, Aronex owns all right title and interest in U.S. Registration No. 2,127,869 for the trademark ATRAGEN.

Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("Elan") is a Delaware corporation located and doing business at 800 Gateway Blvd., South San Francisco, California 94080. Elan desires to acquire Aronex Pharmaceutical's rights in the ATRAGEN trademark, and Aronex Pharmaceuticals desires to grant such an assignment.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Aronex Pharmaceuticals hereby assigns to Elan all right, title and interest in the trademark ATRAGEN throughout the world, including the goodwill symbolized thereby, and U.S. Registration No. 2,127,869. Aronex Pharmaceuticals further agrees to cease all use of the ATRAGEN trademark.

Garo Armen

President,

Ardnex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Date: FEBRUARY 19, 2002

99644v2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/25/2002 REEL: 002475 FRAME: 0143